

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 39937/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-01-2019 in CMA No. 1689/2008 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

DHANALAKSHMMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and Interim Relief and
IA No.198449/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and
IA No.198448/2019-EXEMP.FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT,
IA No.198451/2019-CONDON.OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 09-01-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sourjya Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

We have heard Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner who is the owner of the vehicle - Tata Sumo van.

Issue notice.

There shall be an interim stay of the impugned order on condition that the petitioner should deposit a lump sum amount of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand) to the credit of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Ponneri, within a period of six weeks from today. Such deposit shall be without prejudice to the contentions of the petitioner in the special leave petition.

On such deposit being made by the petitioner, the same shall be disbursed to the second respondent-injured.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER