

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).925/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-01-2019 in CMA No.1689/2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

DHANALAKSHMMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO.LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 198448/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 07-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR  
Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.  
Ms. Sayama Khan, Adv.  
Mr. M.k.singh, Adv.  
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

M/S. Vimalpani & Co., AOR  
Mr. S C V Vimalpani, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the present Special Leave Petition and move before the High Court seeking review of the impugned order, which according to him has been passed even without issuing notice to him and the entire liability to make payment of

the compensation amount has been fastened on him.

2. Having regard to the aforesaid submission, the present Special Leave Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn with the liberty aforesaid.

3. We make it clear that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the matter and the same shall be considered by the High Court in accordance with law.

4. If the Review Petition is filed within a period of six weeks from today, the same would be heard on merits in accordance with law without being prejudiced by the present order.

5. Any payment made by the petitioner in terms of the interim order dated 09.01.2020 shall abide by the result of the Review Petition.

**(D. NAVEEN)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(ANJALI PANWAR)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**